

MAT 133 of 2025
Sri Suman Das V/Smt Aprona Monal
u/s 13 of H.M.ACT.
Present: Durga Sankar Rana [J.O. Code WB-00950]
Additional District & Sessions Judge , Fast Track 1st
Court, Bongaon
North 24 Pgns

Order no. 4dated 13/08/2025

To day is fixed for SR.

Petitioner files hazira.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of respondent appears by vakalatnama.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of respondent files a petition showing ground that documents are not collected and has prayed for adjournment for filing written statement.

Accordingly prayer is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for both sides submit that attempt of reconciliation may be explored through mediation.

Considering the intention of the parties and that there is every chance of reconciliation, I am inclined to refer the case for mediation.

The parties are accordingly directed to appear before the office of SDLSC, Bongaon on 23-09-2025 at **10.30 hrs** for necessary hearing before the Ld. Mediator.

Let a copy of this order along with the mediation referral order in format be sent to the office of the SDLSC, Bongaon accordingly.

Let the case be fixed for awaiting report of Ld. Mediator and framing of issue. To **31/10/2025** for awaiting report of Ld. Mediator and in case of failure of settlement for filing W/S.

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court,

1st Court

Bongaon,

North 24 Pgns

Dictated and corrected by me :

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 1st Court
Bongaon, North 24 Pgns
